MODERN TURKIC LANGUAGES

Modern Turkic Languages is an introduction to the field of Turkic stud-
ies designed and written for teaching purposes. The book may be useful
to a broader readership, including general linguists and linguists special-
izing in languages other than Turkic.

After a general introduction and classification of the Turkic lan-
guages, the twenty-eight main chapters of the book provide various
kinds of information about the entire family. Apart from its concise pre-
sentation of language-specific features and text materials in the original
orthography, the book has two unique features that are not available
in other publications. First, it provides transcriptions and interlinear
glosses of the language samples, secondly, each sample is accompanied
by an audio file that brings the ‘dead’ letters of the book to life. This rich
collection of audio files is the first of its kind and provides a plethora
of opportunities for linguistic analyses and classroom discussions.

LASZLO KAROLY is Professor of Turkic languages at Uppsala Univer-
sity. His main research interests are the Turkic runiform inscriptions
of Eurasia, Middle Turkic, Siberian Turkic, and word-formation. His
special passion is the history of medicine among the Turks, especially
as it developed and was shaped in Central Asia under the influence of
Graeco-Islamic medicine.



BIBLIOTHECA TURCICA

Edited by Laszl6 Kéroly

PUBLISHED

1 Newcomers from the East: Hungarians and Kipchak-Turks in Europe
by Istvin Mdndoky Kongur

2 Modern Turkic languages: An introduction with accompanying audio
by Liszlé Kéroly



Modern Turkic Languages

An Introduction with Accompanying Audio

Laszl6 Karoly

UPPSALA
UNIVERSITET

MOLNAR & KELEMEN &
Oriental Publishers



MOLNAR & KELEMEN ORIENTAL PUBLISHERS
9 Marczibényi tér, Budapest H-1022 Hungary

Uppsala Budapest

First published 2022

Front cover images (left to right): Chuvash woman by artemcharkin/shutterstock.com,
Kashkai man by emilymariewilson/shutterstock.com, Turkmen woman by velirina/shut-
terstock.com, Kazak boy by katiekk/shutterstock.com, and Sakha girl by pro-syanov/istock-
photo.com

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system,
or transmitted, in any form or by any means, without the prior permission in writing of Mol-
nar & Kelemen Oriental Publishers, or as expressly permitted by law, or under terms agreed
with the appropriate reprographics rights organization. Enquiries concerning reproduction
outside the scope of the above should be sent to the Publishers at the address above.

Typeset in Andron

Printed at Pauker Holding LLC
11-15, Baross Street

H-1047 Budapest

Hungary

ISBN 978-615-6504-00-5
ISSN 2416-3260



In memory of Arpad Berta






List of maps
List of tables

List of abbreviations and symbols
Languages
General linguistic symbols
Glossing symbols
Morphophonemes

Preface

Introduction
Technicalities, terms, and concepts
The structure of the language descriptions
A classification of the Turkic languages

Languages
Altai (aLT)
Azeri (AZE)
Bashkir (BAK)
Chulym (cLw)
Chuvash (cuv)
Crimean Tatar (CRH)
Dolgan (DLG)
Gagauz (GAG)
Karachai-Balkar (krc)
Karaim (KDR)
Karakalpak (kaa)
Kashkai (QxQ)
Kazak (kaz)
Khakas (xjH)
Khalaj (kL)

vii

Contents

xiii
Xiv
Xiv
Xiv
Xiv

xvii

12

19
20
28
37
44
48
57
65
71
79
86

92

106
114
122



viii Modern Turkic languages

Kumyk (xum) 130
Kyrgyz (KIR) 138
Nogai (NOG) 146
Sakha (saH) 154
Salar (sLR) 164
Shor (cjs) 171
Tatar (TAT) 178
Turkish (TUR) 187
Turkmen (TUK) 197
Tyva (TYV) 206
Uigur (U1G) 215
Uzbek (uzB) 223
Yugur (YBE) 231
Informants 237
Bibliography 243
General works 243
Internet sources 246
Text materials 246
Indexes 249
Languages 249

Geographical names 255



