MODERN TURKIC LANGUAGES

Modern Turkic Languages is an introduction to the field of Turkic studies designed and written for teaching purposes. The book may be useful to a broader readership, including general linguists and linguists specializing in languages other than Turkic.

After a general introduction and classification of the Turkic languages, the twenty-eight main chapters of the book provide various kinds of information about the entire family. Apart from its concise presentation of language-specific features and text materials in the original orthography, the book has two unique features that are not available in other publications. First, it provides transcriptions and interlinear glosses of the language samples, secondly, each sample is accompanied by an audio file that brings the 'dead' letters of the book to life. This rich collection of audio files is the first of its kind and provides a plethora of opportunities for linguistic analyses and classroom discussions.

LÁSZLÓ KÁROLY is Professor of Turkic languages at Uppsala University. His main research interests are the Turkic runiform inscriptions of Eurasia, Middle Turkic, Siberian Turkic, and word-formation. His special passion is the history of medicine among the Turks, especially as it developed and was shaped in Central Asia under the influence of Græco-Islamic medicine.

BIBLIOTHECA TURCICA

Edited by László Károly

PUBLISHED

- 1 Newcomers from the East: Hungarians and Kipchak-Turks in Europe by István Mándoky Kongur
- 2 Modern Turkic languages: An introduction with accompanying audio by László Károly

Modern Turkic Languages

An Introduction with Accompanying Audio

László Károly





MOLNAR & KELEMEN ORIENTAL PUBLISHERS 9 Marczibányi tér, Budapest H-1022 Hungary

Uppsala Budapest

First published 2022

Front cover images (left to right): Chuvash woman by artemcharkin/shutterstock.com, Kashkai man by emilymariewilson/shutterstock.com, Turkmen woman by velirina/shutterstock.com, Kazak boy by katiekk/shutterstock.com, and Sakha girl by pro-syanov/istock-photo.com

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means, without the prior permission in writing of Molnar & Kelemen Oriental Publishers, or as expressly permitted by law, or under terms agreed with the appropriate reprographics rights organization. Enquiries concerning reproduction outside the scope of the above should be sent to the Publishers at the address above.

Typeset in Andron

Printed at Pauker Holding LLC 11-15, Baross Street H-1047 Budapest Hungary

ISBN 978-615-6504-00-5 ISSN 2416-3260



Contents

List of maps	ix
List of tables	x
List of abbreviations and symbols	xiii
Languages	xiv
General linguistic symbols	xiv
Glossing symbols	xiv
Morphophonemes	xiv
Preface	xvii
Introduction	1
Technicalities, terms, and concepts	2
The structure of the language descriptions	4
A classification of the Turkic languages	12
Languages	19
Altai (ALT)	20
Azeri (AZE)	28
Bashkir (BAK)	37
Chulym (cLW)	44
Chuvash (chv)	48
Crimean Tatar (CRH)	57
Dolgan (DLG)	65
Gagauz (GAG)	71
Karachai-Balkar (KRC)	79
Karaim (KDR)	86
Karakalpak (ĸAA)	92
Kashkai (QxQ)	98
Kazak (ĸAz)	106
Khakas (кјн)	114
Khalaj (KLJ)	122

viii Modern Turkic languages

Kumyk (ким)	130
Kyrgyz (KIR)	138
Nogai (NOG)	146
Sakha (sah)	154
Salar (SLR)	164
Shor (cjs)	171
Tatar (TAT)	178
Turkish (TUR)	187
Turkmen (TUK)	197
Tyva (TYV)	206
Uigur (UIG)	215
Uzbek (uzb)	223
Yugur (YBE)	231
Informants	237
Bibliography	243
General works	243
Internet sources	246
Text materials	246
Indexes	249
Languages	249
Geographical names	255